•	 Telecommunications services, including voice, Internet, information and application and
telecommunications network resource and equipment services, and resale of mobile services
(MVNO); and

•	 Sales, and repair and maintenance of telecommunications equipment and others.

Information about the Group’s performance obligations resulting from application of IFRS 15 are
disclosed in Note 4.

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

The following table summarises the impacts of transition to IFRS 15 on reserves at 1 January 2018.

RMB millions

Reserves
  Consideration payable to customers 2,884
  Contract with multiple performance obligations 663
  Incremental costs of obtaining contracts 1,210
  Tax effect (1,066)

Increase at 1 January 2018 3,691

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of
financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amounts

under IFRS 15
at 1 January

2018*
Notes RMB millions RMB millions RMB millions RMB millions

Non-current assets
  Other assets (a) 3,349 – 1,210 4,559

Current assets
  Accounts receivable, net (b) 22,096 (596) – 21,500
  Contract assets (b, e) – 633 23 656
  Prepayments and other current assets (b) 22,128 (37) – 22,091

Current liabilities
  Accrued expenses and other payables (c) 98,695 (64,912) – 33,783
  Contract liabilities (c, d, e) – 65,699 (3,524) 62,175
  Current portion of deferred revenues (c) 1,233 (787) – 446

Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities (a, d, e) 8,010 – 1,066 9,076

Equity
  Reserves 244,935 – 3,691 248,626

*  The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9.

– 15 –

Notes:

(a)	 The Group incurred incremental commission paid/payable to third party agents in connection
with obtaining the contracts with customers. These amounts were previously expensed as
incurred. At the date of initial application of IFRS 15, incremental costs of obtaining contracts,
netted off deferred tax, amounting to RMB940 million were recognised with corresponding
adjustments to reserves.

(b)	 At the date of initial application, unbilled revenues of RMB633 million arising from information